Products Solutions Services
Safety Instructions
Memosens pH/ORP
Ergänzung zu / Supplement to / Complément à:
BA01572C
Sicherheitshinweise für elektrische Betriebsmittel im
explosionsgefährdeten Bereich
Safety instructions for electrical apparatus for explosion-

• Ex-Kennzeichnung bei Ex-Ausführungen
‣ Vergleichen Sie die Angaben auf dem Typenschild mit Ihrer Bestellung.
Typenschlüssel
Typ Ausführung
CPSxxD * * * * (*) V
xx = 11, 12,
16, 41, 42,
71, 72, 76
nicht Ex-relevant ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc
xx = 91, 92,
96
nicht Ex-relevant ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc
Zertifikate und Zulassungen
Konformitätserklärung
Endress+Hauser sichert mit dieser Konformitätserklärung zu, dass das Produkt mit den Vorschriften
der europäischen EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU und der ATEX-Richtlinie 2014/34/EU überein-
stimmt. Die Übereinstimmung wird durch die Einhaltung der in der Konformitätserklärung aufge-
führten Normen nachgewiesen.
Ex-Zulassungen
ATEX, Zone 2
CPS11D / CPS12D / CPS16D / CPS41D/ CPS42D / CPS71D / CPS72D / CPS76D:
0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc
CPS91D / CPS92D / CPS96D:
0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc
NEPSI
CPS11D / CPS12D / CPS16D / CPS41D/ CPS42D / CPS71D / CPS72D / CPS76D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc
CPS91D / CPS92D / CPS96D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc
Benannte Stelle
DEKRA EXAM GmbH
Bochum
XA00079C Memosens pH/ORP
6 Endress+Hauser
Sicherheitshinweise Das induktive Sensor-Kabel-Verbindungssystem Memosens, bestehend aus bescheinigten pH-/
Redoxsensoren CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS16D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS76D, CPS91D,
CPS92D, CPS96D und Messkabel CYK10-V**1/2+* ist für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen der Zone 2 geeignet.
Die entsprechende EG-Konformitätserklärung ist Bestandteil dieses Dokuments.
ATEX, Zone 2
• Die genannten Sensoren in Verbindung mit einem Messkabel CYK10-V**1/2+* oder einem struk-
turell identischen und in Hardware und Funktion gleichem Memosens-Messkabel dürfen an die
bescheinigten eigensicheren Sensoreingänge der Messgeräte Liquiline M CM42-MV*********+*
angeschlossen werden.
• Der elektrische Anschluss muss gemäß Anschlussplan des verwendeten Messumformers erfolgen.
• Die pH-/Redox-Sensoren CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS91D dürfen
nicht unter elektrostatisch kritischen Prozessbedingungen betrieben werden. Unmittelbar auf das
Verbindungssystem einwirkende starke Dampf- oder Staubströme müssen vermieden werden.
• Die maximal zulässige Kabellänge beträgt 100 m.
Temperaturtabellen Bei Einhaltung der angegebenen Prozesstemperaturen treten an den Betriebsmitteln keine für die
jeweilige Temperaturklasse unzulässigen Temperaturen auf.
Sensor Prozesstemperatur Ta bei Temperaturklasse
T3 T4 T6
CPS11D-7/8***V+* -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C
CPS12D-7***V+*
CPS16D-7***V+*
CPS41D-7****V+*
CPS42D-7****V+*
CPS72D-7***V+*
CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*
0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C
CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*

Identification The nameplate provides you with the following information on your device:
• Manufacturer identification
• Order code
• Extended order code
• Serial number
• Safety information and warnings
• Ex labeling on hazardous area versions
‣ Compare the data on the nameplate with your order.
Type code
Type Version
CPSxxD * * * * (*) V
xx = 11, 12,
16, 41, 42,
71, 72, 76
No Ex relevance ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc
xx = 91, 92,
96
No Ex relevance ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc
Certificates and approvals
Declaration of Conformity
This Endress+Hauser Declaration of Conformity serves to guarantee that the product complies with
the requirements of European Directive 2014/30/EU relating to electromagnetic compatibility and
ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU. Compliance is verified by adherence to the standards listed in the
Declaration of Conformity.
Ex-Approvals
ATEX, Zone 2
CPS11D/CPS12D/CPS16D/CPS41D/CPS42D/CPS71D/CPS72D/CPS76D:
0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc
CPS91D/CPS92D/CPS96D:
0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc
NEPSI
CPS11D/CPS12D/CPS16D/CPS41D/ CPS42D/CPS71D/CPS72D/CPS76D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc
CPS91D/CPS92D/CPS96D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc
Notified body
DEKRA EXAM GmbH
Bochum
XA00079C Memosens pH/ORP
10 Endress+Hauser
Safety instructions The Memosens inductive sensor-cable connector system, which consists of certified pH/ORP sensors
CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS16D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS76D, CPS91D, CPS92D, CPS96D
and measuring cable CYK10-V**1/2+*, is suitable for use in zone 2 hazardous areas.
The corresponding EC declaration of conformity is part of this document.
ATEX, Zone 2
• The specified sensors, in conjunction with a CYK10-V**1/2+* measuring cable or a Memosens
measuring cable, which is structurally identical or equivalent in terms of hardware and function,
may be connected to the certified, intrinsically safe sensor inputs of the Liquiline M CM42-
MV*********+* measuring devices.
• The electrical connection must be carried out according to the wiring diagram of the transmitter
used.
• The pH/ORP sensors CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS91D must not be
operated under electrostatically critical process conditions. Avoid strong steam or dust currents
that act directly on the connection system.
• The maximum permitted cable length is 100 m.
Temperature tables If the specified process temperatures are complied with, temperatures that are not permitted for the
respective temperature class will not occur on the equipment.
Sensor Process temperature Ta for temperature class
T3 T4 T6
CPS11D-7/8***V+* -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C
CPS12D-7***V+*
CPS16D-7***V+*
CPS41D-7****V+*
CPS42D-7****V+*
CPS72D-7***V+*
CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*
0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C
CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*